### 2023 PIGasus Parade

Rules & Regulations\*

Ham Days Parade Grand Marshal: The family of Tom

Brahm

Date: Saturday, September 23, 2023

**Time**: 1:00 p.m.

Entries must observe all applicable rules and regulations or be barred from the parade. The Marion County Chamber of Commerce, parade committee and Lebanon Police Department reserve the right to remove from the parade, either prior to assembly, at assembly or at any time during the parade any entrant not conforming to these rules and regulations or any entrant refusing to follow the instructions of police or parade officials.

Entrants must observe the following established parade rules and regulations.

- An entry card will be given during the parade lineup and must be filled in completely and must contain a full description of the proposed entry, including the name(s) of the person(s) responsible for the entry, during the parade and who will represent the organization or group. Card will be collected during Parade near the Main Stage by a Ham Days Representative.
- The parade will disband at Lebanon Elementary School.
- Regulations forbid materials and candy to be thrown or handed out during the parade. This is a safety requirement and will be enforced. If your entry is caught throwing or handing out items you will be removed by the Lebanon Police Department!
- All entries must obey police directions, instructions from the control units and parade personnel concerning the operation of a motor vehicle. This rule will be strictly enforced by the police.
- Alcoholic beverages are prohibited on or in any entry and no consumption of alcohol by parade participants will be allowed prior to or during the parade.
- All entries must be in good taste and promote the goal of community spirit and civic pride. No entry shall display material offensive or discriminatory to any race, religion, sex, national origin, age or marital status.
- All entries must be moving in a forward motion at all times unless directed by police or Parade personnel. Entries must stay within 50 feet of the entry directly in front of them, but no closer than 30 feet.

- Vehicles must be properly licensed and be driven by a licensed driver.
- For the safety of the spectators, children's dirt bikes will **NOT** be allowed in the parade without the expressed permission of the Marion County Chamber of Commerce.
- Persons riding on floats shall not sit with legs hanging from the edge of the float. All persons shall sit at least 2 feet from the edge of the float. No child under the age of 12 shall ride on a float without a barrier (e.g. hay bales) surrounding the outside edge of the float.
- Walkers are not to return to downtown through Main Street. Use ML King Ave. or Mulberry Street.
- Neither driver nor passengers may exit the vehicle during the parade!
- ALL HORSES MUST BE PRE-REGISTERED WITH COGGINS TEST SUBMITTED (no exception)

#### **Designated Areas for Parade Line-up**

**Walkers** will line-up at the Marion County Public Library at 12:30pm. Parade Official is John Thomas.

All **vehicles and floats** will line-up at the Marion County High School back parking lot at **11:30am**. Parade Official is Steve Swartz.

Horses will line-up at Country Convenient; you will join the parade last.

Make sure you check in with your parade official.

#### For more information:

Marion County Chamber of Commerce 239 N. Spalding Ave. Suite 201 Lebanon, KY. 40033-1518

## **CUT OFF TIME FOR ENTRIES AT MCHS IS NOON – NO EXCEPTIONS!!**

# HORSE RIDERS RELEASE AND WAIVER OF LIABILITY AND INDEMNITY AGREEMENT MARION COUNTY COUNTRY HAM DAYS

IN CONSIDERATION of being permitted to participate in the Marion County Country Ham Days PIGasus Parade and/or other activities relating to the Parade in Lebanon, Kentucky (hereinafter referred to as the "Parade", I, for myself, my organization, my fellow members of this organization, and their employees, volunteers, agents, successors, assigns, heirs and next of kin: (hereinafter referred to as the "Parade Entry"),

- 1. HEREBY RELEASE WAIVE, DISCHARGE AND COVENANT NOT TO SUE the Parade, the City of Lebanon, The Marion County Chamber of Commerce, the Marion County Country Ham Days Coordinating committee, the Parade committee, Parade sponsors and/or all Parade participants and the directors, officers, employees or agents of the foregoing (hereinafter referred to as "Releases"), from all liability to me, my personal representatives, assigns, heirs, and next of kin for any and all loss or damage, and any claim or demands therefore on account of injury to my person or property or resulting in death, whether caused by the negligence of the Releases or otherwise while I am observing, working for or participating in the Parade (including but not limited to, all preparations, therefore the Parade itself, all incidental activities including pre-Parade and post-Parade activities);
- 2. HEREBY AGREE TO INDEMNIFY AND SAVE AND HOLD HARMLESS the Releases and each of them from any loss, liability, damage, or costs they may incur due to my presence in any way observing, or working for, or participating in the Parade (including, but not limited to, all preparations, therefore the Parade itself, all incidental activities including pre-Parade and post-Parade activities), and whether caused by the negligence of the Releases or otherwise;
- 3. HEREBY ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY RISK OF BODILY HARM, DEATH OR PROPERTY DAMAGE due to the negligence of Releases or otherwise while observing, or working for, or participating in the Parade (including, but not limited to, all preparations, therefore the Parade itself, all incidental activities including pre-Parade and post-Parade activities). I expressly acknowledge and agree that the activities of the Parade (including, but not limited to, all incidental activities including pre-Parade and post-Parade activities) are dangerous and involve the risk of serious injury and/or death and/or property damage. I further expressly agree that the forgoing release, waiver, and indemnity agreement is intended to be as broad and inclusive as is permitted by the laws of the State of Kentucky, and that if any portion thereof is held invalid, it is agreed that the balance shall, notwithstanding, in full legal force and effect.

I HAVE READE AND VOLUNTARILY SIGN THE RELEASE AND WAIVER OF LIABILITY AND INDEMNITY AGREEMENT, and further agree that no oral representation, statements, or inducements apart from the forgoing written agreement have been made, and that this Release is being relied upon by the Parade in permitting my organization to participate in this Parade. I also represent that I am authorized to sign this document on behalf of myself and/or my organization.

Name of Parade entry	Signature	
Date	Print Signature	
Phone Number		

# APPLICATION FOR HORSES 2020 PIGASUS PARADE MARION COUNTY COUNTRY HAM DAYS

NAME & AGE OF RIDE	.к		
NAME & AGE OF WAL	KER		
NAME OF SADDLE CL	UB (IF APPLICABLE)		
CITY		STATE	ZIP CODE
PHONE #	EMAIL		
	at Country Convenient on East M Service Station on West Main Stre		
You will follow behind the you when to join in the pa	e last unit coming from the Marion trade.	n County High School.	The Parade officials will tell
All units will disband at L	ebanon Elementary School.		
Please keep all horses and	horse drawn vehicles off the road	until it is time for the l	norses to enter the Parade.
Due to traffic problems, y	ou will need to be in the lot no late	er than 11:00am.	
	d to be submitted at the time of a we have these papers on each he in the Parade.		
You must complete a rele Parade.	ase and waiver of liability and inde	emnity agreement to be	able to participate in the
For further inquiries, plea	se contact the Marion County Char	mber of Commerce at 2	270-692-9594.
	ORSE, RIDER AND WALKER P TO REGISTER AS ONE UNIT		SADDLE
	Y ALL THE NEW RULES AND THE 2016 SPRINGVIEW HOS		
SIGNATURE		DATE	
PARENTS SIGNATUR	E (if child is under age 18)	DATE	